
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 8th July, 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer)  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
3   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 15 JUNE 2021  

 
5   COVID Update (Pages 5 - 26) 
  

Minute 53 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 4 refers) 
Called-in to all three Scrutiny Committees by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

6   ASELA Governance (Pages 27 - 52) 
  

Minute 61 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 12 refers) 
Called-in by Councillor Cox and Davidson 
 

7   Management Arrangements (Pages 53 - 60) 
  

Minute 62 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 13 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 5 JULY 2021  
 

8   The Council's response to the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) public 
consultation in Old Leigh / Chalkwell area  

  
Cabinet Agenda Item No. 3 refers  
Referred direct to the Scrutiny Committee 
Report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) to follow. 
 

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY  
 
None 
 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
None 
 

Public Document Pack



**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  
 

9   In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2020/21 (Pages 61 - 80) 
  

Report of Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) attached. 
 

10   Summary of Work 2020/21 & In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22 (Pages 81 - 94) 
  

Report of Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) attached. 
 

11   Exclusion of the Public  
  

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

12   Confidential Appendix - Management Arrangements (Pages 95 - 96) 
  

Minute 71 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 22 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 
 

 
 
Members: 
 
Cllr D Garston (Chair), Cllr S Habermel (Vice-Chair), Cllr S Buckley, Cllr D Cowan, Cllr T Cox, Cllr 
T Cowdrey, Cllr M Davidson, Cllr M Dent, Cllr S George, Cllr M Kelly, Cllr D McGlone, Cllr J Moyies, 
Cllr D Nelson, Cllr I Shead, Cllr A Thompson, Cllr S Wakefield and Cllr P Wexham 
 



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 17th March, 2021
Place: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor D Garston (Chair)
Councillors D Nelson (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, D Burzotta, D Cowan, T Cox, 
P Collins, M Davidson, M Dent, S George, S Habermel, H McDonald, 
D McGlone, I Shead, M Stafford, S Wakefield and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, T Harp, C Mulroney, M Terry, R Woodley (Cabinet 
Members), Councillor K Evans, E Cook, G Halksworth, A Lewis, S Moore, 
J Ruffle, A Smyth, S Tautz and J Williams

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.40 pm

914  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence from the meeting.

915  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors I Gilbert, T Harp, C Mulroney, M Terry and R Woodley (Cabinet 
Members) - Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011.

(b) Councillor D Garston - Minute 918 (Selective Licensing Designation Report) - Sons 
are landlords of properties within the areas of designation for the proposed Selective 
Licencing Scheme (but not within specific roads covered by the proposed scheme); 
tru
[...]
re no questions from members of the public relating to the responsibilities of the 
Committee.

917  Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2021 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 February 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

918  Selective Licensing Designation Report 

The Committee considered Minute 856 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 February 
2021, which had been called-in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Growth and 
Housing) and Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) presenting the results 
of the public consultation on the proposed introduction of a Selective Licensing Scheme 
within specific neighbourhoods of the Milton, Kursaal, Victoria and Chalkwell wards and 
setting out the work required to move the scheme forward.

Resolved:

1. That the matter be referred back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, as the 
Committee felt that further clarity and information was required in respect of aspects of the 
proposed Selective Licensing Scheme.

2. That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to full 
Council for consideration.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert

919  HRA Land Review Phase 4 (Lundy Close) 

The Committee considered Minute 857 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 February 
2021, which had been called-in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director (Growth and Housing) 
providing an update on the progress of the HRA Land Review Phase 4 (Lundy Close) 
following the Public Notice for the appropriation of land on the North Site of Lundy Close, 
and setting out the next steps for the development.

2



Resolved:

That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the responses received following a Public Notice and the considerations and 
mitigations in regard to these as detailed in section 3.6-3.14 of the submitted report, be 
noted.

2. That the development of the north site of Lundy Close for Council Housing based on the 
conclusion detailed in section 3.15 of the report, be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert

920  In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2019/20-2020/21 

The Committee was informed of progress on the current in-depth scrutiny project and 
advised that it was intended that the report and recommendations arising from the project 
would be brought to the next meeting for consideration. 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function

921  SO46 Report 

The Committee considered Minute 867 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 February 
2021, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a report setting out action with regard to the delivery of a Costa Coffee drive-through 
unit at the entrance to Southend Airport Business Park that had been taken by the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
46.

Resolved:

That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted:

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert

922  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the grounds that it would 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

923  SO46 Report Confidential Sheet 

The Committee considered Minute 869 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 February 
2021, which had been called in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together 

3



with a report setting out action with regard to the delivery of a Costa Coffee drive-through 
unit at the entrance to Southend Airport Business Park that had been taken by the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
46.

Resolved:

That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted:

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert

Chair:

4



 

 

1 
 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive  

To 

Cabinet 
 

On 
15 June 2021 

 

Report prepared by: Tim MacGregor, Policy Manager 
 

The Council’s response to Covid-19 - update  

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy and Resources; People; Place 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Gilbert 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report and desired outcomes 

 
To update Cabinet of the action taken by the Council in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic and its approach to protect and support residents, 
local businesses, staff and the borough in general.   

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Cabinet note the action taken to date in response to the Covid-19 crisis.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Cabinet received an outline of the Council’s response to the Covid pandemic in 

June and September 2020, and this report provides a further update on action 
taken to manage, and live with, Covid going forward. 
 

3.2 Tragically, over 127,500 people have died in the UK as a result of Covid, with 
over 609 deaths in Southend-on-Sea, including, very sadly, two members of 
council staff (figures based on death within 28 days of testing positive.  It has 
had an all-consuming impact on the day to day life of everyone and on the 
services, policies, finances and governance of all local authorities. 
 

3.3 The Council is very proud of its response, and that of the community and 
partners, which has saved lives, alleviated a breakdown of health services and 
supported the most vulnerable
[...]
Cabinet  
 

On 
 15 June 2021 

 

Report prepared by: Sarah Brown, Policy Advisor 
 

Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) - update    

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy and Resources;  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Gilbert 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
1. Purpose of Report and desired outcomes 

 
1.1     To provide an update on developments in relation to ASELA and to formally agree to 

become a member of a joint committee of constituent members to oversee ASELA and 
provide enhanced transparency and accountability in the new delivery stage of its work 
programme.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Cabinet note the updates provided in this report. 
2.2 To formally agree to become a member of the Association of South Essex Local 

Authorities (ASELA) Joint Committee in accordance with Section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, to oversee ASELA and provide enhanced 
transparency and accountability in the new delivery stage of its work 
programmes. 

2.3 To approve the governance arrangements of the joint committee as set out in 
Appendix 1 and the related Joint Committee Agreement and Terms of Reference. 

2.4 That the Leader of the Council is appointed to represent the Council on the Joint 
Committee. 

2.5 That the Council appoints a deputy representative to substitute for the Leader, 
in line with the Part 7 of the Constitution.  

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 On 22 July 2020, Cabinet, considered a report from ASELA that provided an update 

on progressing the economic agenda for the South Essex region. At that meeting 
Cabinet agreed to fully support a collaboration with South Essex Authorities to deliver 
regeneration across south Essex.  It also agreed that the Council should:  
 

3.1.1 Discuss with Government and the Districts/Boroughs of Basildon, Brentwood, 
Castle Point, Rochford and Thurrock, the formulation for South Essex of a joint 
arrangement to deal with a defined number of cross boundary and strategic 

Agenda 
[...]
) with the exception of Appendix C (confidential and not for 
publication by virtue of paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972) 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report sets out proposals for a reconfigured corporate management team 
structure. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic and two upcoming retirements within the Corporate 
Management Team has given us the opportunity to review this team structure 
and proposes streamlining some of the corporate services overseen by the 
Executive Directors.  This will create efficiencies and savings within the Senior 
Management structure but will continue to ensure the delivery of our 2050 
ambition and continued recovery.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

1. That the reconfigured corporate management structure to reduce by one 
Executive Director from September 2021 and the associated annual saving 
from April 2022 be noted.  
 

2. That the current Executive Director roles for Legal and Democratic 
Services and Transformation be deleted and one new Executive Director 
role (Strategy, Change and Governance) be created. 
 

3. That the outcome of the HR procedures for individual officers are noted 
and agreed as detailed in Appendix C (Confidential) 
 

4. To note the funding of the one-off payment detailed in Appendix C 
(Confidential).  

 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

13 

53

7



Report Title  Report Number 

 

 
5. That the services currently underneath the Executive Director roles for 

Legal and Democratic services, Transformation and Finance and 
Resources be realigned to the new post of Executive Director (Strategy, 
Change and Governance) and Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources), as set out in Appendix B.  

 
6. That external recruitment is arranged for the vacant Executive Director 

(Strategy, Change and Governance) post and interim arrangements are 
put in place whilst the recruitment process is undertaken. 
 

7. The revised Senior Leadership team posts be noted. 
 

8. Tha
[...]
ommunications) 

 
Revenues and Benefits         
 
Customer Services        HR & Payroll 
(Including Business Support)     

 

60



Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) 

to 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

on 
8 July 2021 

 

Report prepared by: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer) 

In-Depth Scrutiny Project – ‘How the Council and Councillors Communicate with 
Local People and Stakeholders.’ 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee(s): Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor P Collins 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the draft report of the In-Depth Scrutiny Project undertaken on behalf 

of the Committee. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the report and recommendations arising from the in-depth scrutiny 
project, detailed at Section 14 of the report, be agreed. 
 

2.2 That, in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (Part 4 (e) of the 
Constitution), the Chair of the Committee present the report and 
recommendations of the in-depth scrutiny project to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 11 July 2019 

approved a suggestion for an in-depth study to be undertaken to consider how 
the Council and councillors communicate with local people and stakeholders 
(Minute 201 refers). 

 
3.2 In the context of the Southend 2050 Vision, the proposed outcomes from the 

project were to:  
 

(a) Provide advice and recommendations to support the development of a new 
engagement portal to replace the current consultation portal. 

(b) Support the development of a new Participation and Engagement Strategy. 
(c) Develop recommendations on how the Council/Councillors communicates in 

both a broadcast and two-way sense. 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

61

9



Report Title  Report Number 

 

 
3.3 Progress with regard t
[...]
ncement of councillor-officer communications be included as part of the 
action plan for the new Protocol on Councillor/Officer Relations that was adopted in 
December 2020. 

 
Professional and Consistent Tone and Message 

(l) That investigation be made of opportunities for increased data sharing across the 
authority to support the provision of seamless services, including appropriate 
benchmarking with other similar local authorities. 

 
(m) That a review be undertaken of relevant ‘standard’ correspondence currently in use 

across the Council’s service areas to ensure the consistent use of a clear and concise 
style and tone that demonstrates respect for residents and other stakeholders. 
 

(n) That consideration be given to the identification of opportunities to increase the 
number of the Council’s documents that currently have Crystal Mark accreditation, to 
ensure that the authority communicates clearly in all relevant situations. 

[ENDS] 1.0 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



July 2021  Report No:  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & 
Summary of Work 2020/21 

 

    

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director  
(Legal & Democratic Services) 

to 

Place, People and Policy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committees 

On 5th, 6th and 8th July 2021 

Report prepared by: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer) 

In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2020/21 

A Part 1 Agenda Item 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 For the Committee to consider progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny 

projects undertaken during the 2020/21 municipal year and to consider a possible 
joint approach to in-depth scrutiny activity for 2021/22.  
 

1.2 The report also provides information about the work carried out by each of the 
scrutiny committees during the previous year.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny projects undertaken during the 

2020/21 municipal year, be noted. 
 

2.2 That, subject to the concurrence of the other scrutiny committees, a single in-
depth scrutiny project around the ‘Councillor Queries’ process be undertaken on 
behalf of the three scrutiny committees during the 2021/22 municipal year. 

 
2.3 That no other topic(s) be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth review 

during 2021/22. 
 

2.4 That the Committee note the summary of the scrutiny work undertaken during 
2020/21. 
 

3. In-Depth Scrutiny Projects – Background 

3.1 As councillors will be aware, each of the scrutiny committees has traditionally 
undertaken an in-depth scrutiny project each year. The in-depth projects are 
selected at the beginning of each municipal year and generally focus on the 
Council’s corporate priorities or matters of local concern. Recent in-depth scrutiny 
projects have also been aligned with the ambition and outcomes arising from the 
Southend 2050 programme. A list of the in-depth scrutiny projects previously 
undertaken by the scrutiny committees is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.   

3.2 The in-depth scrutiny projects lead to the development of reports and 
recommendations which advise the Executive and the Council on its policies, 
budget provision and service delivery. The delivery of each project is driven 
through a member Programme Working Party (Project Team), supported by 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

81

10



July 2021  Report No:  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & 
Summary of Work 2020/21 

 

    

relevant officers. Participation in the in-depth projects enable councillors to be 
actively involved in a particular topic and to influence and shape proposals 
around service improvement that will result in benefits/outcomes.  

3.3 The undertaking of the annual in-depth scrutiny projects is not a statutory 
requirement and is derived from the power set out in Section 9(c) (Policy Review 
and Development) of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules at Part 4(e) of the Council’s 
Constitution, which provides that the scrutiny
[...]
ttee over the last year.  
 

5.8 It is anticipated that such scrutiny activity, possibly with a shorter reporting 
timeframe than has normally been adopted for the formal in-depth scrutiny 
projects, would be relevant to all members of the Council, particularly as this 
could also inform the work that is already ongoing to improve the Councillor 
Queries process through the action plan for the new Protocol on 
Councillor/Officer Relations adopted in 2020. All councillors would have an 
opportunity to contribute to the scrutiny project. 
 

5.9 The undertaking of a joint scrutiny project as described above would enable 
scrutiny activity to be coordinated and directed towards an area of key 
importance to members, without the need to dedicate resources and capacity to 
separate projects. This would therefore have advantages in terms of a reduced 
and beneficial impact on other work to support local COVID-19 recovery and the 
delivery of key schemes, than would be case if separate projects were to be 
undertaken.  

 
5.10 This possible joint in-depth scrutiny activity for 2021/22 has been informally 

discussed with the chairs of each of the scrutiny committees. If the nature of such 
joint project is agreed by the scrutiny committees, further consideration will be 
given to the scope of the project and the development of an appropriate action 
plan for agreement at the next cycle of meetings. The scoping of the proposed 
joint scrutiny project will also need to consider how this activity could be 
undertaken and delivered by the Programme Working Parties, for which member 
appointments were made by the Council at its meeting on 20 May 2021 
(Appendix 2). 

 
5.11 It is therefore recommended that a single in-depth scrutiny project around the 

Councillor Queries process be undertaken on behalf of all three scrutiny 
committees during 2021/22 and that, in light of the proposed scrutiny project and 
the Council’s ongoing response to the COVID-19 pandemic, no additiona

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 8th July, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor D Garston (Chair) 
 Councillors S Habermel (Vice-Chair), T Cox, T Cowdrey, M Davidson, 

M Dent, S George, M Kelly, J Lamb*, D McGlone, J Moyies, D Nelson, 
K Robinson*, I Shead, A Thompson, S Wakefield and P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney and M Terry (Cabinet Members), 
Councillor K Evans, A Griffin, E Butler, A Eastgate, A Keating, S Meah-
Sims, J Ruffle, S Tautz and J Williams 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.58 pm 
 
 

125   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Buckley (Substitute: Councillor J 
Lamb) and Councillor D Cowan (Substitute: Councillor K Robinson). 
 

126   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the 

called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 
2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

(b) Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the 
referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 
2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

(c) Councillor C Mulroney - Agenda Item 8 (The Council's response to the Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) public consultation in the Old Leigh/Chalkwell area) - Is 
Chairman of the Trustees of Leigh Heritage Centre in Old Leigh - Non-pecuniary 
interest. 
 

(d) Councillor M Terry - Agenda Item 8 (The Council's response to the Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) public consultation in the Old Leigh/Chalkwell area) - Lives 
adjacent to one of the areas specified in the proposed PSPO - Non-pecuniary 
interest. 
 

(e) J Ruffle and J Williams - Agenda Item 7 (Management Arrangements) - Pecuniary 
interest (withdrew). 

 
127   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Public Protection, to 
questions presented by Mr D Webb. 
 

128   Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2021  
 



 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 March 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed. 
 

129   Management Arrangements  
 
The Committee considered Minute 62 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 June 2021, 
which had been called-in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together with a 
report of the Chief Executive that set out proposals for a reconfigured corporate 
management team structure. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 

 
“1. That the reconfigured corporate management structure to reduce by one Executive 
Director from September 2021 and the associated annual saving from April 2022, be noted. 
 
2.That the current Executive Director roles for Legal and Democratic Services and 
Transformation be deleted and one new Executive Director role (Strategy, Change and 
Governance) be created. 
 
3. That the outcome of the HR procedures for individual officers be noted and approved as 
detailed in the confidential Appendix C to the submitted report. 
 
4. That the funding of the one-off payments detailed in the confidential Appendix C, be 
noted. 
 
5. That the services currently underneath the Executive Director roles for Legal and 
Democratic Services, Transformation and Finance and Resources be realigned to the new 
post of Executive Director (Strategy, Change and Governance) and Executive Director 
(Finance and Resources), as set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 
6. That external recruitment be arranged for the vacant Executive Director (Strategy, 
Change and Governance) post and interim arrangements be put in place whilst the 
recruitment process is undertaken. 
 
7. That the revised Senior Leadership team posts, be noted. 
 
8. That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised to make further 
adjustments to the corporate management structure following relevant HR processes.” 

 
(2) That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to full 

Council for consideration. 
 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

130   COVID Update  
 
The Committee considered Minute 53 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 June 2021, 
which had been called-in to each of the scrutiny committees, together with a report of the 
Chief Executive that provided an update on the action taken by the Council in response to 
the COVID-19 pandemic and its approach to protect and support residents, local 
businesses, staff and the Borough in general. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Member for Public Protection undertook to provide written responses to 
questions raised by members of the Committee, with regard to the level of funding received 
from the Government for the provision of advice and guidance to businesses and others by 
the Council’s ‘Covid Compliance Ambassadors’, and the level and nature of any increases 
in instances of domestic abuse during the pandemic. 
 
The Leader of the Council undertook to provide written responses to questions raised by 
members of the Committee, with regard to work that had so far been undertaken to 

understand the effect of the pandemic in terms of local economic growth and 
unemployment, and the level of any increases in applications received for Council Tax 
Reduction (Council Tax Support) since the start of the easing of COVID-19 restrictions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That the action taken to date in response to the Covid-19 crisis, be noted.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

131   ASELA Governance  
 
The Committee considered Minute 61 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 June 2021, 
which had been called-in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together with a 
report of the Chief Executive that provided an update on developments in relation to 
ASELA and proposed that the Council became a member of a Joint Committee of 
constituent members to oversee ASELA and provide enhanced transparency and 
accountability in the new delivery stage of its work programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the following recommendations of the Cabinet be noted: 

 
“1. That the updates provided in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
2. That the Council formally becomes a member of the Association of South Essex Local 
Authorities (ASELA) Joint Committee in accordance with Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to oversee ASELA and provide enhanced transparency and 
accountability in the new delivery stage of its work programmes. 
 
3. That the governance arrangements of the Joint Committee set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report and the related Joint Committee Agreement and Terms of Reference, be approved. 
 
4. That the Leader of the Council be appointed to represent the Council on the Joint 
Committee. 
 
5. That Councillor Woodley be appointed as the deputy representative to substitute for the 
Leader, in line with Part 7 of the Constitution.” 

 
(2) That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to full 

Council for consideration. 
 
Note: This is a Council function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

132   The Council's response to the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) public 
consultation in Old Leigh/Chalkwell area  



 
 

 
 

 
The Committee considered Agenda Item 3 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 July 
2021, which had been referred directly to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, 
together with a report of the Executive Director (Environment and Neighbourhoods) that set 
out the response to the public consultation findings regarding the proposals for a Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in the areas of Old Leigh and Chalkwell. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Public Protection undertook to provide written responses to 
questions raised by members of the Committee, with regard to the number and nature of 
cancelled Fixed Penalty Notices for PSPOs, action that could be taken in instances where 
false details were provided for Fixed Penalty Notices, and the legislative basis for action 
that could be taken by the Council’s officers in the enforcement of a PSPO. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the response to the consultation set out at Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be 
noted. 
 
2. That the draft Public Spaces Protection Order (Leigh-on-Sea and Chalkwell Seafront 
and Adjoining Areas) No. 1 of 2021, be approved and implemented. 
 
3. That the funding for 2 x FTE Community Safety Officers and 1 x FTE Community Safety 
Caseworker, to support enforcement and administration of the PSPO on an initial 12 month 
basis, be approved.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor M Terry 
 

133   In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the draft final report arising from its in-depth scrutiny project for 
2020/21. 
  
On behalf of the Project Team that led the in-depth scrutiny project, that Chair of the 
Committee expressed thanks to all councillors and officers that contributed to the project. 
  
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report and recommendations arising from the in-depth scrutiny project, 

detailed at Section 14 of the report, be agreed. 
 
2. That, in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10 (Part 4 (e) of the Constitution), 

the Chair of the Committee present the report to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 
  
Note: This is a Scrutiny function. 
 

134   Summary of Work 2020/21 & In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal & Democratic Services) 
on progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny projects undertaken during the 2020/21 
municipal year and which sought the agreement of a possible joint approach to in-depth 
scrutiny activity for 2021/22.  The report, which was being made to each of the scrutiny 
committees in the current cycle of meetings, also provided information on the work carried 
out by the scrutiny committees during the previous municipal year. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee considered the benefits of undertaking a joint scrutiny project around the 
‘Councillor Queries’ process but felt that the nature of such scrutiny activity should be 
broadened to reflect the theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be Effective’ and that the 
scoping of the project should incorporate appropriate matters of importance to councillors 
within this theme, including problem reporting and requests for information. The Committee 
was advised that the Place Scrutiny Committee and the People Scrutiny Committee had 
supported such approach to in-depth scrutiny activity for 2021/22 at their meetings on 5 
and 6 July 2021 and had suggested that councillors’ contact and engagement with the 
Council and residents and the ‘My Southend’ platform, should also be included within the 
scope of the project. 
 
The Committee was advised that the proposed project could also complement the work of 
a design group currently looking at councillor development as part of the leadership 
programme and were reminded that a separate review was to be undertaken of the 
Council’s Constitution, to which all members would have an opportunity to contribute. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the progress of the in-depth scrutiny projects undertaken during the 2020/21 

municipal year, be noted. 
 

2. That, subject to the concurrence of the other scrutiny committees, a single scrutiny 
project be undertaken on behalf of the three scrutiny committees during the 2021/22 
municipal year on the theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be Effective.’ 
 

3. That the Council be recommended to appoint members to a Project Team to lead the 
proposed joint scrutiny project for 2021/22, in order that the scoping of the project 
can commence as soon as possible, and that membership of the Project Team 
include representation from a non-aligned councillor. 

 
4. That no other topic(s) be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth review 

during 2021/22. 
 

5. That the summary of the scrutiny work undertaken by the Committee during 2020/21 
municipal year be noted. 

 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function, save that the appointment of members to the Project 
Team constitutes a Council function. 
 

135   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds that they would 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

136   Confidential Appendix - Management Arrangements  
 
The Committee considered Minute 71 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 June 2021, 
which had been called-in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together with a 
confidential appendix to the report of the Chief Executive that set out proposals for a 
reconfigured corporate management team structure. 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 

 
 

(1) That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted. 
 

“That the confidential Appendix C to the Management Arrangements, be noted.” 
 

(2) That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to full 
Council for consideration. 

 
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

Chair:  

 
 


